Exhibit 1

Recomposed Image for Unit 71 for the Production of “100 pairs men’s medium grade, calf, welt, lace shoes, single soles, soft box

toes” by Hand Method

Per- Employees at work on the unit.
Oper- sons ; Oper-
+ ‘neces- i Pay of labor.
ation Work done. Machine, implement, or tool used. M°“V°I sary | Num- ) Time y ation
n';xem- POWEE: onone| ber Occupation. ! Age.| worked. Labor li,“m'
" ma- | ond Rate.| Per— | ¢ost. | °%
Ichlm;a.i ~80x. hom. |
== T '1 —= : .
A | Measuring feet, cutting patterns, and fitting lasts to Tape measure, size stick, lasts, Hand 1{1M | Shoemaker .........ccec.. | 36| 91-40.0 | $2.50 | Day |322. 9167 | A
measure. knife, ete. ‘ l
1,11, ‘ Tl
“'5!'l Selecting and sorting 8t0CK. . ... o.oooiiiiiii NOne UBeAC:o: v sinatonsatadsts] bveesestbaiie. 1M | Shoemaker..........oeuun. 36| 33-20.0 %.50 | Day 8. 3333 (/12,51
681.86; 1 ) | 61, 85
0, | 86, 98|
2 | (Cutbing oul YAMPS ccucnevivisresaciosmiriitsonromerrsnse Knife, cutting board, and pattern.| Hand 1|/1M | Shoemaker ............... | 86 8-20.0 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 2
4 Cuttingout tips.......... .| Knife, cutting board, and pattern.| Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker ............... | 38 5 2.50 | Day 1. 2500 | 4
3 | Cutting out quarters.. -.| Knife, cutting board, and pattern.| Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . eee. 36| 16-40.0 2.50 | Day 4.1667 | 3
5 Cutting out linings........... -| Knife, cutting board, and pattern.|  Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker ............... | 86| 8-20.0| 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 5
_ 7 Cautting out facings and stays .. -| Knife, cutting board, and pattern.| Hand 1|/1M | Shoemaker ............... l 36 8-20.0 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 7
lz‘u"lfi} SEIVING BPPEr BUOCK o v i s smasssas st sasmansvarsss strsansss Knife and skiving table .......... Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker ............... 36| 16-40.0 2.50 Day 4.1667 {lzg é?
24 Pasting facings to lining8 ..c.veeveeveeeieneeinaeninnnee.| Brush ... e eseeesieeiiieeieaanaas Hand 1|1M Shoemaker ......cocuune-. 36 8-20.0 2.50 Day 2.0833 | 24
27 Folding top of quarters....... -| Folding stick .. Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . cee--.| 36| 16-40.0 2,50 | Day 4.1667 | 27
B | Making wax ends ; -| Awland knife....... Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker............... 36 | 33-20.0 2.50 | Day 8.3333 | B
25,30 | Making linings and sewing on facings and stays. .| Awl, needle, thimble, ete Hand 1(1M | Shoemaker ............... 36 | 50 2.50 | Day 12. 5000 | 25. 30
29 | Sewing back seam of quarters......... teasssens Awl, needle, thimble, cte Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker ............... 36| 25 2.50 | Day 6. 2500 | 29
320 | Pasting linings to quarters ...........oooooeeeena Brush oo -| Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker .......ccoee-n- 36 5 2.50 | Day 1. 2500 | 32a
3‘5}‘;[ Sewing linings to quarters and turning tops ............. Awl], needle, thimble, ete.... ..... | Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker ......ocuouee-.. 36 | 100 2.50 | Day 25. 0000 {3‘5'11
36 ;anwing.ataya on back seam of quarters................... Arwl. needle, and thimble ......... | Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36 50 2.50 | Day 12. 5000 | 36
3:‘;" Trimming edges of uppers ...... ya Welt awl . Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker .....c...ceae-- 36  16-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 | 83
]5['} Fastening oyelets.......cceeeuvennn. .| Punch and hammer-.. Hand 1 M. . | B hosmakEr « st o v mas e 28 \ 95 2.50 | Day 6. 2500 {:l!gi)
40 | Sewing hm'k‘senm of vamps........ .| Aw], clamp, and knife ...... Hand 1 [ x| Shoemaker . 36| 95 2.50 | Day 9800 40
41,45  Rubbing down seams......... .| Hammer and rubbing stick . Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 8-20.0 | 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 41,48
42 | Pasting quarters 10 VAIMPS. ..vioueireacsssoaeansan 3 Snsudntl -DEDRI 5 Se s s dne poio o shas Sagen dnl Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 820.0] 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 42




Per- Employees at work on the unit.
sons .
Oper- { >, % Oper-
"53" Work dons Machine, implement, or tool used. Mo“"e’n?ff: Num. | ! Timo Papo o . :‘J::‘
S linns Work dons. power. | ber | ol abor @
ber. lm'l’:,':" and Occupation. | Age. Rate. | Pore cost. | ber.
chine ’-aux. h. m.
|
el = : — -
43 | Sewing vamps t0 qUATTOrs «.cveeeeieeiianciceisaniosnsoans | Awl), clamp, and knife ..... . Hand 1 1M 36 | 133-20.0 | $2.50 | Day $33. 3333 l 43
390 | Sewing tips to vamps. -.| Awl, clamp, and knife ... . Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 50 2.50 | Day 12. 5000 | 39
P 1 |
C l-‘inin;_r lasts to measure . .| Last, knife, and hammer. . Hand 1|{1M | Shoemaker . 36 [ 50 2.50 | Day 12.5000 ; C
60 | Catting ont insoles ............... Knife and pattern ......... Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 16-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 « 60
68 | Tempering insoles ............... Water basin and sponge ... oo Hand 1(1M | Shoemaker . 30 3-20.0 | 2.50 [ Day .8333 , 68
63 | Skiving insoles Knife and skiving board. ! | Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 1-40.0 | 2.50 | Day .4167 63
64 )ummhuu and fitting insoles...... Knife and pattern.. -5 ! Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36 5 2: ?0 Day 1.2509 64
102a | Tacking insoles to lasts. ... Hammer and last ... Hand 1(1M | Shoemaker . 36 6-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 1.6667 102a
65, 69 (,nltm;_’ and turning insole ¢ hannel. Knife and channel iron . 24 Hand 1]1M Shoemaker . 36 8-20.0 [ 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 65, 69
87 | Cutting outcounters. ............. -.| Knife and pattern ....... ’ ‘ Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 8-20.0 [ 2.50 | Day 2.0833 87
8804 |- BEIvIng conntars . ..ol  cesisnnatoinissbonnscnvssonronais I Knife and skiving board ......... Hand 1|1MJ| Shoemaker . 36 2.50 | Day 6. 2500 85-6«94
];:'J'H: Onting oot walks. s a it o csansceiiiesaidin, as s soss | Knife and board ....coceenann..... i Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker ............... 36 3-20.0 { 2.50 | Day 8333 i {05‘
‘]‘{’,;}‘ Skiving and fitting Welts ..o eneonensnennenesnsnsennsnnnns Knife and skiving board ......... Hand 1|/1M | Shoemaker............... 36| 1640.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 I{}}g
95 | Hammering counters - .- c.c.cuiceeicicioncaccncanana, Hammer and lapstone ............ Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker 36 3-20.0 | 2.50 | Day . 8333 ?Szb
lll'.{h,]‘ Inserting counters and shank and drawing uppers over | Hammer, pincers, knifo, etc ....... Haud 1| 1M | Shoemaker .. 36 | 11640.0 | 2.50 | Day 29. 1667 {103 ¥
103f| lasts and tacking them to insoles. '
116 | Sewing welts to uppers and insoles...........cooooan..... Awl, knife, clamp, pincers, and Hand | 111M | Shoemaker ............... 36| 98 2.50 | Day 24.5000 - 116
hammer. )
106 | ‘Polling o0t WokE ... 5 wsrissssididnimansnessssrssssanints [PIDOBIN . =s 58 uess sandevessbosons Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker ... 36 2 2.50 | Day . 5000 | 105
118 | Beating up welts .. -«| Hammer, peaningiron, and knife .| Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 8-20.0 | 2.50 | Day 2.0833 118
117 | Trimming welts ... ..| Welt knife .......... | Hand 1{1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 8-20.0( 2.50 | Day 2.0833 | 117
110 ' BIING DOMOMB . ais s 255 csnsscaisnrnasdosesassns soovassys Hammer and knife - Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36| 25 2.50 | Day 6. 2500 :213050
‘.:'?l;l[ Onting Ont ONLROIAR. o5 5d eiessirns soadidtssnsi bosestasany Knife and pattern Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker 36 8-20.0 | 2.50 | Day 2.0833 {56' $
55 | Tanpering ontaoles. oo Sicicrsisivassssacasvasssvsciesors Water basin and n".nngn ,,,,,,,,,, Hand 1|1M S_hoemlker 36 6-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 1.6667 | 55
54 | Skiving outsoles .| Knife and skiving board. Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 1640.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 | ?;0
Il.!‘(‘,l.: Tacking on and fitting out8oles. ........ccciieeeceaninn.. Hammer, knife, and last . Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker .. 36 | 11-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 2.9167 419’
58 | DAOTA A g OTBOION = s B 2o v 3 e T a s va e e ia s s S a s G Hammer and last . ............... Hand 1 (1M | Shoemaker 36 5 2.50 | Day 1.2500 ! gg &
""H;.)i: Cutting out heel and top 1ifta.....ccoiiecicecascconcossens Knife and pattern ................ | Hand 1| 1M Shoemaker 36 13-20.0 2.50 | Day 3.3333 ) 8" '
70,81 | Tempering heel and top Jifts .. ccooveeiirieniciinncrananns Water basin and sponge .......... " Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker 36 3-20.0 | 2.50 | Day .8333 | ;’21,81
“2':‘ Cutting and turning outsole channels..........cooceaaiia.. Dividers and knife .............. [ Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker 36 | 1640.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 ‘{15;
124a | Sewing shanks to welts.. . .| tound awl, hammer, strs A.‘ Hand 1|[1M b:hwm.kar - 36 | 50 ?50 Day 12.5000 ; 124a
124b | Sewing outsoles to welts ..| Square awl, hammer, strap, etc. . ‘ Hand 1|1M | Shoemaker . 36 | 150 2.50 | Day 37.5000 };._Jlb
lf:H: Cementing and closing channels and leveling bottoms....| Brush, hammer, and long stick ... Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker 36| 25 2.50 | Day 6. 2500 ’{123'
25 ‘ ; Hand 1|{1M | Shoemnker .. 36 | 1640.0 | 2.50 | Da 4.1667 | 125
256 | Faste YDAk BOBLE .. 5550k woss wavs et ABiva s anabnwesdiies AT § BWLA S s i a0 aC5 an B ... d y
172 | Natling beel Tifts ;f,“,' sthier e ,:::.{ | | Hand | 1|13 |Shoomaker: 3 | 25 250 | Day | 62500 |74
: 2 . : | M | Shoewanker . 36| 25 2.50 | Day 6.2500 | 130
130 [ Nailing on heels ... d Hammer and awl . 5 Hand 11 3 2350 | D 4
131 l Driving slugs in heels..... .. Hammer and awl..... ‘ Hand 1|1M | Shoemuker 36 ('8—%.0 9 ay | 2.0833 | 131
133 | Trimmming edge of heels ... Hammer, shave, and knife Hand 1|1M | Shocmaker . 36 | 53-20.0 | 2.50 | Day ! 13.3333 | 133
| hoe 1M 5 36 5 2.50 | D, '1L2500 | 134
134 | Cutting nln\\'n breast of heels Hammer and knifo..... Hund 1 M Shoemaker . 38| 5 2,80 D‘“t 12,5000 | 135
135 | Trimming edge of soles. .. ...... Knife, edge plane, and edg Hand 1 IM Shoemaker . 36 ‘;g—zﬂ ol 25 Da) 3433 | 137
137 | Dividing aud setting up stitches. ... T TS TP TR TR, L i Hand 11 M b‘hoemukor & 16 .8-20'0 2. 53 ”ny g'ugg 140~
140 l Filing and scouring odge of Beeld. coveeeenerernenennnnnnnn Rasp, file, and sandpaper . Hand 1t Shoemaker . ¢ g 4 ay - 08 ‘11
141, | s . e
]42.: Blacking, burnishing, and beading heels ................. Brush, lamp, and burnishing iron | Hand 11M Shoemaker 36 8-20.0 2.50 | Day 2.0833 i “f:'
143) | | . ap "
138 ] Blacking und burnishing edge of 80168 ce..oovouun. ... | Brush, lamp, and burnishing iron [ Hand 11M Shoemaker ............... 36 16-40.0 | 2.50 | Day 4.1667 144
144) | 1 y 3
7.1 5 - ) 147,
}jg l Scraping and scouring bottoms and heel topa............. Edge glassand buffer. . ........... Haud 1| 1M | Shoemaker ............... 36| 2140.0 | 2.50 | Day 5.4167 1148,
| lluu
149
150, \ } b 150,
151, :‘ Staining and polishing bottoms ............coooeiiiniaa.al] Sponge and rubbing bone....... Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker ............... 36 2 2.50 | Day 5. 0000 {:11,
l.v,-, ‘
145
. « ! ied o A\
” Stripiug soles and blacking heel tops and shanks......... SPOTILE. - vsvsdesissseissastabirios Hand 1| 1M | Shoemaker ............... 36 | 16-40.0 | 2.50 | Day - 4. 1667 {:25"
]ohl L :




' Per- Employees at work on the unit.
Oper- sons - 2 Oper-
neces- 3 Pay of labor.
:“‘:3:‘. Work done. Machine, implement, or tool used. ;?‘:',ie‘;.e, sary | Num- ; Time 4 :‘J:E
. *‘onone “"l‘;’i Occupation. ! Age. | Worked. Ié:l;gr ber.
o8- ! egox Rate. Per—
’chlne.r G h. m.
‘l_< £ —— i e PR
) 146,
lig‘::} Burnishing soles, heel tops, and shanks. .................. Lamp and burnishing iron........ Hand 1 1M | Shoemaker ............... | 36| 33-20.0 | $2.50 | Day $8. 3333 ds‘?h'
160, ‘ 1156'
1 160,
{g;: Blcaﬁmﬁk t:;;inogf. .f)llt:u!ng. and polishing uppers, and | Sponge, cloth, brush, and stick.... Hand 1 1M | Shoemaker ............... , 36| 16-40.0| 2.50 | Day 4.1667 }g;
1643 ’ 164
1;‘21(: f:gléi;{ﬁ, c‘)zult.ag:;u B Bpese Hand 1. } %{ gkoemnter ............... 36 3-20.0 | 2.50 ID)ny ;l333 129
8 | Cutting out sock linings’ Knife, cutting board, and pattern.| | “jfapd | I 130 | Buoamaker .. | 3| 8 2.0 Day 15500 | 60
162 | Inserting sock linings...........coooooiiaiiiiaiiiilL Brusliiczszciscicassassietivenmmes s Hand 1 1M | Shoemaker .. 36 3-20.¢ | 2.50 | Day .8333 | 162
-— A -

Source: Recomposed from Google digitized copy of the University of Michigan copy of United States. Department of Labor. 1899.
Thirteenth Annual Report of the Commissioner of Labor. 1898. Hand and Machine Labor. Washington DC: GPO, Volume 2, pp. 540-
544. http://hdl.handle.net/2027/mdp.39015004311133



Exhibit 2
Recomposed Image for Unit 71 for the Production of “100 pairs men’s medium grade, calf, welt, lace shoes, single soles, soft box
toes” by Machine Method

Per- Employees at work on the unit.
Oper- n:?:g:- i Pay of labor Oper-
ation Work done. Machine, implement, or tool used.| Motive “ir o™l Num. ? Time y ation
num- power.! el ber ! workod Labor | hum-
ber. nd Occupation. Age. . cost, ber.
ma- ; b Rate.| Per— .
‘chinc.i ~80x. h. m. i
' i
1 | Selecting and sorting upper stock Noneused ....cooovmennnnnanna| L. 1M | Upper-stock selector...... 37 10.0 ' (a) ' Year .0602 | 1
2 | Cutting out vampa................ Knives, outting boards, and pat- Hand 1/5M vﬂ;‘ i o !23-40 3-16.7 | sé. gu Hour w‘ 9015 | 2
terns, !
3 | Cuttingout quarters.......... B e R B B A RS SRR Kltxives, cutting boards, and pat{ Hand 1| 7M | Quarter cutters. .......... 2745 4-35.3 . 22§ Hour 1.0324 | 3
£Tng.
4| Cuttingont tips ...oooeoeen il Klt)ives, catting boards, and psat{ Hand 1|2M | Tip cutters............... 29, 33 1-18.7 | .25 | Hour 3279 | 4
erns. )
5| Cuttingoutlidngs . .....covninniiiiiii e Knives, cutting boards, and pat{ Hand 1|2M | Lining cutters........ ,___‘24, 2 53.6 .25 | Hour ® .2233 | 5
terns. ! |
6 | Cutting out.sock lnings..........cocooiiiiiiiils. Mallets, dies, and blocks.........| Hand 1|3M | Sock-lining cutters ....... '17-22 32.0 .124 Hour L0067 | 6
7 | Cutting out trimmings Mallets, dies, and blocks .........| Hand 1|3M | Trimming cutters ........17-22 | 1-26.0 .123 Hour 1792 | 7
8 | Perforating too tips. ...ccooviieiiiiiiaciienenerennnnns Mallets, punches, and blocks..... Hand 112M 'nlp punchers and scal- ;26,30 1-18.7 .25 | Hour .3279 | 8
opers.
9 | Cutting out doublers to qUATtErS....cooeveaeicaennannnnn Knives, cutting boards, and pat| Hand 1(2M Qu.'}&,.um.,g cutters ....'22,25 1-18.7 . 123 Iour L1640 | 9
torna. |
10 | Oversecing upper-cutting department ....... B Par e Normussil . cosaisisosisainsaninis 1M | Foremam .....cc.cceue.... 37 30.0 | (a) ' Year L2076 | 10
11 | Sorting vamps - ceeveeenniiioniinnnann. None used.. 2M . | 49.2 .30 | Hour L2460 11
12 | Sorting quarters.. Noneused ........ . .....caeaons 1M | 39.3 25 } Hour L1638 - 12
13 | Throating vamps Knives, cutting boards, and pat- 2M 1-18.7 25 | Hour L3279 1 13
rns. i
14 | Tying partsin bunches......cooeviiiinaiiiiiiiiiin... Nonomsed ... oomisuncimminiainnal ioonn 34 alaazand 2M | Upper bunchers 1-18.7 .30 1 Hour L3935 | 14
151 Morking Cumpim For UPis. - oo anssaneaies oo sms = nes bas TIPWATKeE . casiasvosmesmansand Hand 1{1M | Tip marker.... 20.0 .22} Hour L0750 | 15
16 | Selecting doublurs for quarters ...l NOBBBEON o resmnrverrrnsomrdohe sawspn T - 1M | Matcher..... o 20,0 .22) Hour .0750 | 16
1T SR VI v AMIPR . 550t bt s 060 0e 643 #304%E s 401085 du 0. 5t Skiving machines...............| Steam 1|2M | Vampskivers.. 49.2 .20 | Hour L1640 . 17
13 [ SKIVIDE DS <: o 550 s niipasvnmimanss s pas fas 23006 SHe R Ea Skiving machines. .............. Steam 1| 2M | Tipskivers.. 49.2 .17y Hour L1435 ' 18
19 | Skiving doublers ................. --| Skiving machine.. Steam 1| 1M | Doubler skiver. 39.3 .17 Hour .1146 19
20 | Skiving trimminga 5 .| Skiving machines. Steam 1|{2M | Trimming skiver: 49.2 .224 Hour L1845 20
21 | Skiving quarters -| Skiving machines Steam 1|{2M narter skivers 49.2 .26° Hour 2050 , 21
22 | Matching and marking parts 8 ..| Pencil .... .., Hand 1(1M stributer ... 39.3 .25 Hour .1638 22
23| Marking JIDIDEH ¢ ive oo s hsnn s san s svimis wi s sadesiass SEAMIPE 22200 8 o pas sigsred o v scmig Hand 1| 3F | Lining stawpers 1-36.7 .15 ' Hour .2418 - 23
24 | Pasting facings to lining pieces................o..o... Brughed oo asisessss o ssramene s Hand 113F | Facingpasters............ 120-25 1-36.7 .15+ Hour LR 24
25 | Sewing facings tolinings...... .. ... .. ... ......l. Sewing machines ................ Steam 11 8F | Facingstitchers .......... 121-26 1-56.0 .12% Hour L2417 . 25
26 | Marking places for sccond-row stitehing ............. ... Markera. .1 et e aednsnadnrses Hand 1|3F [ Second-row markers...... 18-20 58.0 .12 Hour L1208 ‘ 26
27 | Folding top of quarters. ....o.oeaineiiiliieiiiiiiannnnan Folding sticks . oo oooioin Hand 1{3F FOIORA: cascszisazoncssas 18-20 1-36.7 .12§ Hour L2015 | 27
28 | Bowing seconl TOWS .:..ci.iimeniiiiisevsismntvnbtoninsmass Sewing machines ............... Steam 1{3F | 8econd-row stitchers ..... 20-25 1-36.7 .15 Hour L2418 ‘ 28
29 | Sewing back seamof quarters ... ..o Sewing machines ... ] Steam 1|2F | Topolosers............... , 21 - .4 .15 Honr L1610 . 29
30 | Making linings and sewing on back stays................. Sewing machines ... ... Bteam 1| 6 F | Linfug makers 2 3.52.0 .16 - Hour -5800 | 30
31 | Sewing linings to qUATLEr8. e oen i ie e, ! Sewing machines ................ Steam 1{3F Closerson .........c.c.e.. 2 1-56.0 .16 | Hour L3088 | 3t
32 | Cementing linings and turning tops ...................... ! Brushes and turning irons.......| Hand 1| 6F | Cementers and turners. ... 20-25 3-52.0 .15 § Hour . 5800 | 32
33 | Trimming edges Of UPPOrs. - . ..eeenemeeereeennnneeeeennn. Under-trimming sewing machined Steam 1| 68F | Upper edge trimmers..... 20-34 17.4 | .16 | Hour -0464 | 33
34 | Sewing aroand tops...... TS En R Tt S A AR I Under trimming sewing machines Steaw 1 |6F | Topstitchers............. 20-34 | 3-24.6 | .16 | Hour -5723 \ 34
35 | Fastening eyelets..... AP PPN A A i ....| Gang punches and eyelet machine Steam 114M | Eyeleters................. i18-25 | 2-37.31 .17) Hour | .4588 185




Employees at work on the unit.

g Oper-
wa. Alsahina fuvlamiant - as knaldia ! . Pay of labor. ation
Work done. Machine, implement, or teel used ; Time Tt
Occupation. ' Age. | worked. ber.
Rate. Per—
h. m.
Sewin’g stgjs on back seam of quarters................... Sewing machines ................. 6F |Btavers...cceeeoeeeunnen. 95-30 3-52.0 | $0.17 | Hour 36
Blacking e of vamps aa -.| Brushes . 2 M .122,25 49.2 .15 | Hour 37
Cementing doublers to vamps. --| Brushes . 3F | Vamp cementers . |18-22 1-36.7 .12} Hour 38
Sewing tips to vamps......... 2l Sewing m: 3F _.|20-30 1-86.7 .16 | Hour 39
Sewing back seam of vamps .. Sewing machines ... 2F ..|20,25 1515 .25 | Hour 40
Rubbing down back seams .. Seam-rubbing machines . - oM 20, 25 1- 1.5 .15 | Hour 41
Cementing vamps to quarters and putting on stay .., Hammers and brushes ............ 2F Vamp cementers 20, 25 ) .12} Hour 42
Sewing vamps to quarters ... Double-needle sewing muchines .. 12F . |o5-40 7-44.0 .25 | Hoar 43
Lacing uppers for lasting... --| None used 3F 1820 | 1-56.0 | .10 | Hour 44
Rubbing down top seams ... ... Rubbing irons .... - 2 M .[18, 20 59.0 .15 | Hour 45
Barringtoe linings. .« ..onnenona ol .. Sewing machines . - 2F 18, 20 1- 1.5 | .124| Hour 46
Overseceing fitting and stitching department. ... Noncused .......... 1M 37 40.0 | (a) Year 47
Cutting leather into strips for ontsoles ..| Stripping machine.. 5 1M pper. 60 23.6 .20 | Hour 48
Rolling outsole strips.......... -.| Rolling machine.... 4 1M | Outsole-strip roller.......| 55 15.9 .20 | Honr 49
Cutting out outsoles . .| Sole-cutting machine . 3 1M | Outsole cutter...... 25 39.3 .25 | Hour 50
Sorting outsoles ... -.| Sortingtable........ 1M 30 26.2 .25 | Hour 51
Tying up outsoles ... - None used ... “e- 1M | Outsole buncher 30 11.8 | .25 | Hour 52
Overseeing sole-leather cutting department.. ..| None used ........ . 1M 60 40.0 | (b) | Year 53
Skiving outsoles..... --| Skiving machine ..... 1M | Outsole skiver.. 40 13.9 .25 | Hour 54
Tempering outsoles . ..| Water tank and rack . 1M | Outsole temperer . 40 5.9 .26 | Hour 55
Rounding outsoles- .. ..| Sole-rounding machine . 1M | Outsole rounder.. 36 29.5 .25 | Hour 56
Beveling edge of outsoles . .. .. Feather-edging machine. 1M e 45 23.6 .224| Hour 57
Molding outsoles .... --| Molding machine..... 1M | Outsole molder... 45 13.9 2 273 Hounr 58
Cementing outsoles. . vo| BTOSH ciccisiionarices 1M | Outsole cementer . 75 39.8 .123| Hour 59
Cutting out insoles.. -.| Sole-cutting machines 2M \33, 35 49.2 .20 | Hour 60
Sorting insoles .. ../ Noneused ............ 1M 35 19.7 .26 | Hour 61
Tying up insoles | None used - - 1M | Insole buncher . 35 19.7| .25 | Hour 62
Skiving insoles.... | Skiving machine ..... ¢ 1M 35 11.8 .26 | Hour 63
Rounding insoles. . ..| Sole-rounding machine : 1M | Insole rounder.... 28 28.1 .25 | Hour 64
Channeling insoles ... ..| Channeling machines. .. . 2M | Insole channelers. 28 1-18.7 . 224/ Hour 65
Cutting acrogs insoles........ J BBz aniseasasis £ 1M | Imsoleslasher..... 18 84.7 .15 | Hour 66
Tying and biinching insoles. . Noneused ............ : 1M | Insole buncher ... 38 3.9 .16 | Hour 67
Tempering insoles............ S{mngo and water basin ~ 1|1M | Insoletemperer... 38 19.7 .123| Hour 68
Turning up insole channels Channel-turning machine. - 1| 1M | Channel turner..... 18 19.7 > 123 Hour 69
Tempering heel stock ... ] WatertankK .. .. ceiase . 1|1M | Heel stock temperer. . 60 7.9 .173| Hour 70
Skiving heel stock... .| Skiving machine. . 1|1M | Heel-stock skiver .. 60 13.9 .173| Hour 71
Rolling heel stock... Rolling machine. ... 1| 1M | Heel-stock roller . 60 13.9 .174| Hour 72
Cutting out heel lifts.. Mallet, die, and block .. 1{1M | Heellift cutter . | 28 1-38.3 .22} Hour 73
Pasting and nailing heel lifts together. .| Hammers, ilrl\ﬁh(‘ﬂ, and dies...... 1(4F {3040 2- 8.9 .50 100 pairs T4
Cutting ont rands .......... Splitting machine .. .. Ty 1|1 M 26 3.0 | 2,50 | Day 75
Curling and shaping rands. Rand-curling machine.. 1 1M ase 26 5.9 | 2.50 | Day 76
Tacking rands to heels .. Rand-fastening machine. . 1|/1M Rand fastener .. 22 82.8 | L7% | Day 7
| Cutting off rand ends............. ..| Lever and knife .......... 1{1M | Rand trimmer... 17 1.7 | 1.25 | Day 8
Compressing and molding heels .| Heel-compressing machine. 1|1M ressor 60 27.6 | 1.25 Day | 79
Cutting leather into strips for heel tops Stripping machine...... 1(1M ock stripper. 26 3.9 | 2.00 | Day | 80
Tempering lop-lift. BEOOK.: -2 ic o0l el omny Watertank......... 1 11M Top-lift stock tempere 25 2,0 | 1.75 | Day 81
Skiving top-lift stock . Skiving machine. . 1|1M | Top-lift stock skiver.. 25 2,0 | 1.75 | Day B2
Rolling top-lift stock .. -.| Rolling machine .. 1|1M | Top-lift stock roller - 2 2.0 | 1.75 | Day 83
Cutting out top lifts... .| Cutting machine . 11 1M | Top-lift entter...... $ 25 7.9 | 2.25 | Day Be
Sorting top lifts Noneused ........ .. 1M | Top-lift sorter..... s 28 7.9 | 2.50 | Day ®5
Sorting and arranging counter stock .. None used . 2 1M Counter-stock sorter. 2 35 9.1 2.00 | Day 86
Cutting out counters. ......coeenean... Counter-cutting machines........ 2M | Counter cutters .... .23, 40 18.3 | 2.7 | Day 87
2M | Counter cutters. .. . 28,40 18.3 | 2.256 | Day
2M | Counter cutters... .23,40 18.3 | 2,00 | Day
1M 40 9.1 | 1.834 Day
2M | Counter cutters. -123,40 18.3 | L.75| Day
1M | Countercutter.... | 28 9.1 | 1.50 | Day
Skiving counters to thickness............... 3 Skiving machines ................ 1|2F Connter skivers .. .|24,35 17.5 | 5.00 | Week 88
Skiving bottom edge of counters ..... ..| Skiving machine.... R 1|1M | Counter skiver... waaf - .88 9.1 | 2.26 | Day 89
Skiving bottom and top of counters .. ..| Skiving machines. : 1|5M | Counter skivers.. ... 28-30 45.7 | 2.00 | Day 090
Skiving top edge of counters .| Skiving machine.... o 1|1M | Counterskiver... J 86 9.1 | 1.75 | Day 1
Skiving ends of counters Skiving machines....... e 1[2M | Counterskivers .. .122,24 18.3 | 1.50 ‘ Day 92
Skiving ridges (left by machines Spukeeﬁmven and clamp J 1|8M | Counter skivers . 25-40 1-13.2 | 2.25 | Day 93
Secouring counters . Buffing machines . 1|2M | Counter buffers. .19,21 13.7 | 1.00 | Day 94
Rolling counters....... .| Rolling machines... 1|2M | Counter rollers...... sl 22 18.3 | 1.00 | Day 95
bRate, $1,500
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80 | Molding counters.; :c: iiasibiinssaiiiossasans ssionsiad Molding machines................ Steam 1lem Counter molders. ......... 18.3 [$10.00 | Week 96
3M | Counter molders.. 27.4 | 1.25 | Day
. % 1M | Counter molder... 9.1| 1.00 | Day
97 | Overseeing counter-molding department. ......cceeeeeaa.. Nome usetl ;....ooicsasmosonsvrrnss| | HEmpdt-FE S o 1M | Foreman ...... % 9.3 2.75 | Day a7
98, | SortIng conntOrs.  c.ocosecrinsenpasctonsosiin oonanassansri None 086d s cesaasansesnnsnnassses| | EEEEEEZY veeees] 1M | Counter sorter.. 9.1 2.50 | Day 08
1M | Counter sorter........ ot 9.1| 2.00| Day
1F Counter sorter's helper. 8.8 | 1.00 | Day
1F Counter sorter's helper... 5.9 .75 | Day
99 | Overseeing counter-sorting department ... None 0ol .. idissiis ot iiewivion e I M | Foreman 9.1 3.00 | Day 99
100 ]“umishiugg power for making counters . Engine ........ Steam 1| 1M | Engineer .. 1.9| 2.75 | Day 100
101 | Firing boiler Shovel, poker, ete ..... Hand 1|1 M | Fireman... g 1.9 1.50 | Day 101
102 | Inserting counters, shank pieces, and ijusoles, and pull- | Lasting jacks, pincers, Hand 1| 8M | Pullers-over.......o...... 4-51.7 102
ing uppers over lasts. .07 | Pair
103 | Drawing uppers over lasts and tacking to insoles ........ Lasting machines, pincers, ete (@) PYEM RS s uoihds o aiingeat 4-51.7 103
104 | Stringing toes ....... <se----| None used ...... « S35 FEei 3M | Toe stringers . 1-59.3 | 1.50 | Day 104
105 | Pulling out tacks.... .| Tack pullers.... Hand 1|l 4M | Tack pullers.. 2-37.3 | 1.25 | Day 105
106 | Cutting leather into strips for welts. Knife and gauge.. Hand 1| 1M | Weltstripper 11.5 .25 | Hour 106
107 | Scarfing ends of welt strips................ Scarting machine ...... Steam 111 M Welt scarfer 9.5 .15 | Hour 107
108 | Cutting strips to uniform width for welting. Welt-cutting machiuve . Steam 1! 1M | Welt cutter..... 4.3 .25 | Hour 108
109 | Cementing ends of welt strips.. Brushes and mallets. .. Hand 1|2M | Welt cementers 13.8 .15 | Hour 109
110 | Skiving welt strips to uniform thickness.. Skiving machine... Steam 111 M Welt skiver .. 1.9 .25 | Hour 110
111 | Cutting welting into uniform lengths ..... Tape measure and knife . | Hand 1| 1M | Welt measarer 1.9 .25 | Hour 111
112 | Winding weitingon reels .......... ... ROPl 355:c24 00 2bmssrnsnins | Hand 1|1M | Welt reeler... 6.3 .15 | Hour 112
113 | Furnishing power for making welting. ..| Engine ......... | Steam 1| 1M | Engineer C.1| 2.50 | Day 113
114 | Firing boiler......... .| Shovel, poker, et Hand 1|1M | Fireman...... 0.1 1.50 | Day 114
115 | Grooving and bevelin Welt-grooving machines. | Steam 1]2M Welt groovers .. 11.8 .20 | Hour 115
116 | Sewing welts to uppe nd insoles . Welt sewing machines .. | Steam 1| 10M | Welt stitchers .. 6-15.8 | 3.50 | Day 2> 116
117 | Trimming welt8 .....cc.cc.c..... Welt trimmers ... .... | Hand 1/6M Welt trimmers... 1-58.0 | 30 | 24 pai B 117
118 | Beating up welts .. Welt-beating machines team 1|6M Welt beaters ... 1-58.0 } ) PATH : 118
119 | Filling bottoms.... Knlveat.cidivessesmuss | Hand 1| 6M | Bottom fillers. 3-56.0 .24 | 24 pairs 1. 119
120 | Laying outsoles ..... oA Sole-laying machines Steam 1|3M | Outsole layers.... 1-58.0 .20 | 24 pairs 4 120
121 | Fitting and gauging outsoles. .. Knives and gauges. ... Hand 1|6M | Outsole gaugers .. 3-43.5 .30 | 24 pairs b 121
122 | Cutting channels in outsoles ... Channpeling machine Hand 1| 6M [ OQutsole channelers . 3-56.0 | 3.00 | Day 1. 122
123 | Turning outsole chanuels ... Channel turners ... | Hand 1|[6M | Channel turners.. 3-56.0 | 1.75 | Day 123
124 | Sewing outsoles to welts Sole sewing machines.. .. .s Steam 1| 8M | Outsole stitchers ... 5-14.7 | 8.50 | Day 124
125 | Fastening heel seats N T A Wire grip-fastining machines . ... Steam 1|2M | Heel-seat fasteners . < 1-18.7 | 1,50 | Day 125
126 | Randing out heel seats and rubbing dowa stitehes. ..| Randing-out knivesand rubsticks Hand 1|4M | Heel-seat randers........ 2-37.3 | 2.50 | Day 126
127 | Cementing and closing channels ........... ............. Cementing and pounding machines Steam 2(2M Cel;nenwru and channel 1-18.7 | 1.50 | Day 127
ers.
128 | Toveling bobtoms: c s.icuiadisosivairivatobansobosinsss s Leveling machines, hammers, ote (a) 1|3M | Bottom levelers........... 1-58.0 | 3.00 | Day 128
129 | Pulling out lasts .. -...| Last hooks and spindles = Hand 1|3M | Last pullers.... : 1-58.0 | 1.50 | Day 129
330 1 Nalling 00 Hotlh ;. ore iian o35 s st s anbas sadsmsshonrupemes Heel-nailing machines ............ Steam 2|3M | Heel nailers ........ . 1-58.0 | 3.25 | Day 130
. 3M | Heel nailers’ helpers...... 1-58.0 | 1.00 | Day
131 | Driving slugs in heels. Wire grip-slugging machines.. ... Steam 1|3M | Heel sluggers ...... 1-58.0 | 2.50 | Day 131
132 | Relasting shoes ........ Lasts aud spindles Hand 1|2M | Relasters... 1-18.7 | 2.00 | Day 132
133 | Trimming edgs of heels. . ..| Heel-trimming machines....... Steam 1|3M | Heel trimmer: 1-58.0 . 24 pairs 133
134 | Cutting down breast of heels and pounding np heel seats.| Heel-breasting machines and ham Steam 1|3M breasters....... 1-58.0 | 2 Day 134
mers.
135 | Trimming edge of 8018 . .covveioeiciieiiiiieninnnnana.., Edge-trimming machines and rand Steam 1|(4M | Edge trimmers ........... 2-37.3 .50 | 24 pairs 135
. knives,
136 | Making sole and heel joints ...........cieeiineiieacnann.. Knives and hammers ........ .... Hand 1|3M | Joint makers............. 1-58,0 | 2.50 | Day . 136
137 | Dividing and setting up stitches ..... | NFlab 818 s iapinio af e s pansn Hand 1|6M | Stiteh dividers . 3-56.0 | 1.75 | Day g 137
138 | Blacking and burnishing edge of su ..| Edge-settingmachinesand brushes (a) 1|5M | Edge setters.... 3-16.7 .72 | 24 pairs 3. 138
139 | Scouring breast of heels.......... ..| Heel-scouring machines .......... Steam 1|2M | Heel scourers... 1- 1.5 | 1.50 | Day . 139
140 | Scouring edge of heels .. ..| Hecl-scouring machines ... Steam 1|2M | Heel scourers... 1-18.7 | 2.50 | Day 140
141 | Blacking edge of heels .. =] | Braghon sbcis Sounosuid e v5 2 Hand 1|2M | Heel blackers .. 1-10.2 | 1.25 | Day 141
142 | Burnishing edge of heels ..| Heel-burnishiuz machines. Steam 1|2M | Heel finishers .. -l 1-1.5| 2.756 | Day 142
143 | Beading heel seats .. ..| Heel-beading machines .... Steam 1| 2M | Heel beaders ... 1- L5| 2.00 | Day 143
144 | Sconring heel tops... ..| Bottom-bufling machines .. Steam 1|2M | Heel-top buffers 1- 1.5 | 2.50 | Day 144
145 | Blacking heel tops .. sol) BYGBR. watil s csmsuanvasssme Hand 1|1M | Heel-top blacker.. 39.3 | 1.00 | Day 145
146 | Polishing heel tops ............... ..| Brush wheel Steam 1|1M | Heel-top polisher. 39.3 | 2.25 | Day 146
147 | Scraping blacking off nail heads.. ..| Knife oo Hand 1|1M | Heel-top scraper.. 39.3 | .75 | Day 147
148 | Scouring forepart of bottoms..... ..| Bottom-buffing machines . . Steam 1|4M | Fore buflers .. 2-24.6 (*2.50 | Day 148
140'| Scouring ALANKS.. . coaastivhcsoonanwriiae ..| Shank-buffing machines ... Steam 1|2M |Sh buffers .... 49.2 | 2.25 | Day 149
150 | Staining and brushing forepart of bottoms .. ..| Brushes and brush wheels. ,.) 1|38M | Bottom stainers .. 1-38.3 | 2.50 | Day 150
151 | Gumming and polishing forepart of bottoms ............. ! Brushes and brush wheels........ @) 1'2M | Bottom polishers ..... 1- 5.6 | 2.00 | Day 151

a Steam and hand.
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152 | Marking and blacking shanks...c.oooimamaneiiaaaaann. Knives and brushies «..oeoooaaooo. Hand 1| 8 M Sbb‘lnkk markers and (3842 1-22.0 | $1.25 | Day $0.1708 | 152
| ackers.
153 ‘ Striping and burnishing forepart of bottoms ............. Stripers, burnishing irons, and Hand 1| 3 M | Forepart stripers......... :25-29 1-22.0 | 1.50 | Day . 2050 | 153
lamps.
15¢ | Burnishing Shanks.  ;i.:sisrasisssaizniisiatatascansasads Burnishing irons, lamps, and | Hand 1| 3M | Shank burnishers........ 33-56 1-38.3 | 2.50 | Day .4096 | 154
knives.
156 | Polishing forepart of bottoms........ccovviviennuiiann. . Folt wheels...cueereenneonnarccnens Steam 1| 2M | Forepart Tﬁhumsri ....... 143, 50 54.6 | 2.25 | Day .2048 | 155
156 Polaling AhAnke. . uc ol sciuns sonamnmnsnaninsvnsspad idvis Fal¥wheels, .cis52::5809 355525 | Steam 1| 2M | Shan ishers...... ..|32,40 49.2 | 2.00 | Day . 1640 | 156
157 | Waxing and brushing shanks....... Brush wheels.. Steam 1| 2M | Shank fukem ........ 50 1- L6 | 2.00 | Day L2050 | 157
158 | Stamping firm name on bottoms..... e sanenysm s3] SO, Y AR Hand 1| 1M | Monogrammer ....... 38 30.3 | 1.50 ay .0983 | i58
159 l astening lacing studs. ...l Lace-st un! m achines. ...... Steam 1; 2F | Stud fasteners ....... .-|20, 25 1-18.7 | 1.40 | Day L1836 | 159
160 | Cleaning edge of B0leS....covuueneeeneaatcacacncccsaaeann Cloths, lamps, and irons........... Hand 1| 4M | Edge cleaners........ 32-38 2-27.5 | 2.00 | Day .4917 | 160
161 | Greasing, rubbing, and treeing uppers................... | Shoe trees, brushes, ¢te ........... Hand 1)20M | L'reers .....eeevuunnnn 0| 13-6.7( 2.50 ay 3.2779 | 161
162 | Inserting 80Ck HNTINES . «.vvemeneeneenn oo cnennecnnnns BEDBBON 2 ietosvesssTorasdonves Hand 1| 3F | Sock liners. .|26-35 1-36.7 | 1.40 | Day . 2256 | 162
163 | l)rn-isim_; and polishing Uppers . .........ocoo.coiiieei . \Hltlll“(i and cloths c.cccccaccncans Hand 1! 5F | Dressers...cccce...... 20-26 3-13.3 | 1.50 | Day .4833 | 163
164 | Cleaning shoes and inserting laces.. i e TR T TR AR N T Hand 1, 4F | Cleaners and lacers .. 22-30 2-25.0 [ 1.25 | Day .3021 | 164
165 ‘ 3rushing o heels and edgo of BOleS . . cve o ceeeeeeeeeaann | Brush whee Is and cloths. ......... (a) 1 2M | Edge polishers....... 17, 20 58.7 | 1.00 | Day .0978 | 165
166 | Tying 8hoes i1 PAIFS < nveeneen cammenesnnssnneannan st OO MBBR s nss cas sanzas X 3 F | Strap stringers ...... 20-25 1-36.7 | 1.00 | Day L1612 | 166
167 | Oversee ing finishing department.... | None used.. 1M | Foreman ............. 3 35 40.0 [ (b) Year . 2556 | 167
168 | Overseeing bottoming department ............. | None used Gada0anse ! 1M | Foreman .....ccceee.. 40.0 | (e) Year .3195 | 168
169 | Packing shoes and marking boxes ......cccoeeeioiiinia.. Hammers, stencils, brushes, ete Hand 1, 5M | Packers... ..126-29 8-20.0 .15 | Hour .6000 | 169
170 | Keeping machinery in orde .| Machinists’ tools e Hand 1 1 1 M | Machinist 45 40.0 | 2.50 | Day .1667 | 170
171 | Furnishing power ¥ | Engine ....... Steam 1 1M | Engineer 30 40.0 | 8.00 [ Day .2000 | 171
172 | Firing boiler N 0l P T ..| Shovel, poker, etc i Hand 1: 1M | Firoman 40 40.0 | 1.75 | Day L1167 | 172
173 | Watching establishment........... PRI, Y Py 1 O Nono used..cccecveasecnnasas sgas)l | sdwissse]eeesss " 1M | Watchman ......... |80 40.0 [ 1.75 | Day L1167 | 173
‘ I i 1M | Watchman..... vs Swdessun 50 i 40.0 | 1.50 | Day . 1000

Source: Recomposed from Google digitized copy of the University of Michigan copy of United States. Department of Labor. 1899.
Thirteenth Annual Report of the Commissioner of Labor. 1898. Hand and Machine Labor. Washington DC: GPO, Volume 2, pp. 544-
551. http://hdl.handle.net/2027/mdp.39015004311133
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